## MORTGAGE

1999 between the Grantor. day of JULY 20TH THIS MORTGAGE is made this MICHAEL P. JADWIN and Stacey L. Jadwin, husband and wife

(berein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagec,

RFG WHOLESALE LENDING

, a corporation organized and , whose address is

existing under the laws of THE STATE OF GEORGIA 2167 NORTHLAKE PARKWAY-SUITE 106

(herein "Lender")

TUCKER, GEORGIA 30084 which 17,100.00 WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$ and extensions and renewals indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated JULY 20, 1999 thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of the indebtedness, if not

sooner paid, due and payable on AUGUST 1, 2014 TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successors and assigns with power of sale, the following described property located in the County of . State of Alabama: SHELBY

BLOCK 9 BERMUDA LAKE ESTATES 2ND SECTOR, recorded in map 600 k. 10, fage 88, SHELBY COUNTY Probate Office.

which has the address of

213 DOLPHIN CIRCLE (herein "Property Address"); ALABASTER (City)

Alabama

[Z]P Code] 35007

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such property unto Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, forever, together with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents, all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property "

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lewfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unexcumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bostower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness

evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

ALABAMA - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - FNMA/PHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Page 1 of 4

VMP MORTGAGE PORMS - (213)293-8100 - (800)521-7291

Form 3801

76(AL) (6912)

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are issuand or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground reats. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that inserest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Linder shall not be required to pay Borrower my interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Punds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender

any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under

paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Lieus. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter creeted on the Property maured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Londer may require and in

such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss

if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this

paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action becaunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Londer, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which

has priority over this Mortgage.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums accured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any mahner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

Page 2 of 4

Portin 3801

11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements hereign contained shall bind, and the rights bereunder shall insire to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower. subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All povenents and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Bostower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and couvey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgago, and (c) agrees that Lunder and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify. forbest, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Morigage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Bortower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mell to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Bottower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been

given to Borrower or Lander when given in the manner designated herein.

13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys" fees," include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of

execution or after recordation hereof.

15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation. improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with Improvements made to the Property.

16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this

Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period. Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is malled to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage and sale of Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further domand and may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' feet.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall mail a copy of a notice of sale to Borrower in the manner provided in paragraph 12 hereof. Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three consecutive weeks in some County, Alabama, and thereupon shall sell the Property to the newspaper published in SHELBY highest bidder at public auction at the front door of the County Courthouse of said County. Lender shall deliver to the purchaser Lender's deed conveying the Property so sold. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale. Borrower covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Mortgage; and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled

thereto.

15. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to the earlier to occur of (i) the fifth day before sale of the Property pursuant to the power of sale contained in the Mortgage or (li) entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver; Lander in Possession. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

78(AL) (8912)

Page 3 of 4

Form 3601

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver, shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collections of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's boads and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. Leader and the receiver shall be limble to account only for those rents actually received.

28. Release. Upon payment of all same secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall become null and void and Lender

shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any

21. Waiver of Homesteed, Dower and Curtesy. Borrower hereby waives all rights of homestead exemption in the Property and relinquishes all right of dower and curtesy in the Property.

## REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR— MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

igned, scaled and delivered in the pr	resence of:	
Private scores man nativated in the	<del></del>	Michael ( Jul (Scal)
		MICHAEL P. JADVIN -Borrower
		Street Seal
•		Borrower
		(Seal)
•		·Borre=41
_		(Scal)
•		Sign Original Only)
		/2.6
	•	County ss:
STATE OF ALABAMA, SHELB	, 1	7
	y of JULY	1999 I. \ '() YU( L - L - L - L - V   YW +
On this 20TH day	, 01	making in and for said county and in said state, hereby certify that
<b>V.1.</b> - 112	and Stage	otary Public in and for said county and in said state, hereby certify that
<b>V.1.</b>	nd Stacey	L. Jadwin
MICHAEL P. JADWIN O	nd Stacey	, whose name(s) OMC . signed to the
ICHAEL P. JADWIN Or foregoing conveyance, and who of the conveyance.	nd Stacey  are knowned the se	whose name(s) one, signed to the we to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents me voluntarily and as - their act on the day the same bears date.
MICHAEL P. JADWIN On foregoing conveyance, and who	nd Stacey  are knowned the se	L. JadwiN  whose name(s) are signed to the
foregoing conveyance, and who of the conveyance, — he y Given under my hand and seal	are known of office this	whose name(s) are signed to the wn to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents me voluntarily and as their act on the day the same bears date.  On the day of Sulu
foregoing conveyance, and who of the conveyance, the y Given under my hand and seal My Commission Expires 5 (28).	Ave known executed the same of office this	whose name(s) are signed to the wn to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents me voluntarily and as their act on the day the same bears date.  Nonzy Public
foregoing conveyance, and who of the conveyance, the y Given under my hand and seal My Commission Expires 5 (28).	Are known executed the sale of office this	whose name(s) are signed to the wn to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents are voluntarily and as their act on the day the same bears date.  Nonzy Public  Y CAROL L LATHAM
foregoing conveyance, and who of the conveyance, — he y Given under my hand and seal	Are known executed the sale of office this	whose name(s) one, signed to the wn to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents are voluntarily and as their act on the day the same bears date.  Nonzy Public  Y CAROL L. LATHAM LLEY AVE., SUITE \$107
foregoing conveyance, and who of the conveyance, the y Given under my hand and seal My Commission Expires 5 (28).	Are known executed the sale of office this	whose name(s) are signed to the wn to me, acknowledged before me that, being informed of the contents are voluntarily and as their act on the day the same bears date.  Nonzy Public  Y CAROL L LATHAM

Form 3901 DFS 1441

76(AL) (8912)

Page 4 of 4

## MORTGAGE RIDER

THIS WIDER IS A PART OF AND FULLY INCORPORATED IN THAT CERTAIN MORTGAGE EXCECUTED BY THE UNDERSIGNED DATED THIS (2) DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 1994

Arbitration; Pispute Resolution; Preservation of Foreclosure Remedies. (a)
For purposes of the Note or this Mongage, Bernower and Lender, schnowledge and agree they are engaged in and this Morgage sucures traceactions involving substantial interstate commerce. Except as otherwise specifically set forth below, and IN LIEU OF BORROWER'S AND LENDER'S RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND THE RIGITT TO ASSERT A CLAIM FOR PUNTITYE DAMAGES, ATTORNEY'S FEES AND OTHER MATTERS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED HEREIN, any action, dispute, claim, counterclaim or controversy ("Disputs" or "Disputes"), between Borrower and Lander, including any claim based on or arrange from an alleged tort, shall be resolved in Dirmingham, Alabama by ARBITRATION at set forth below. The term "Disputes" thall include all scient, disputes, claims, counterclaims of controversies arising to connection with the Note of this Mortgage, any collection of any indebtations awad to Lander, any security or collected given to Lander, any action taken (or any omission to take any action) in connection with any of the above, any past, present and future agreement between or among Borrower and Leader (including the Mortgage), and any past, present or future transactions between or among Borrower and Lender. Without limiting the generality of the above, Disputes shall include actions commonly referred to as lender liability actions.

Borrower initials M

- (b) All Disputes thall be resolved by binding arbitration in accordance with Title 9 of the U.S. Code and the Arbitration Rules for Commercial Financial Disputes (the "Rules") of the American Arbitration Association (the "AAA"). All defenses, including those defeases based on manues of limitation, estoppel, waiver, laches and similar document, that would otherwise be applicable to an action brought by a party, shall be applicable in any such arbitration proceeding, and the commencement of an arbitration procueding with respect to the Note or this Mortgage shall be deemed the commencement of an action for such purposes.
- (c) Norwithstanding the foregoing, Borrower agrees that Lender shall have the right, but not the obligation, to submet to and pursue in a court of law any claim against Borrower for a debt due. Borrower agrees that, if Leader pursues such a claim in a court of law. (1) Lunder's failure to assert any additional claim in such proceeding shall not be deemed a waiver of, or emoppel to pursue, such claim as a claim or counterclaim in arbitration at set forth above, and (2) the institution of maintenance of a judicial action hereunder shall not constitute a waiver of the right of any party to submit any other action, dispute, claim or counteresty as described above, even though arising out of the same transaction or occurrence, to binding arbitration as set forth herein.
- (d) No provision of, nor the exercise of any rights under this section, shall-limit Lender's right (1) to foreclose against any real or physonal property by exercise of a power of sale under this Mortgage, or by exercise ... wy rights of forbelosuic or of sale under applicable law, (2) to exercise self-belp remedies such as set-off, or (3) to obtain provisional or ancillary remedies such as injunctive relief, attachment or the appointment of a receiver from a court having jurisdiction before, during or after the pendency of any arbitration of referral. The institution and maintenance of an action for judicial reliaf or pursuit of provisional or ancillary remedies or exercise of self-belp remedies shall not constitute a waiver of the right of any party. including the plaintiff in such an action, to submit the Dispute to arbitration or, in the case of actions on a debt, to judicial resolution.
- (c) Whenever arbitration is required heremader, the arbitrator shall be selected in accordance with the Rules of the AAA. as modified hereby. For claims of \$50,000.00 or less, the AAA shall designate a peacl of five (5) go area potential arbitrators knowledgeable in the subject maner of the Dispute, from which one (1) mutually acceptable arbitrator, will be salected by the parties, who shall determine the resolution of the Dispute. The arbitrator shall be selected applying a process of strikes, as more particularly described in the Rules. In the event the parties cannot agree on the mutually acceptable arbitrator, then the

ALABAMA RIDER - 257545 ED

AAA shall designate the arbitrator as prescribed in the Rules. For claims of more than \$50,000.00, the AAA thall designate a panel of fifteen (15) neutral potential arbitrators knowledgeable in the subject matter of the Dispute, from which three (3) mutually acceptable arbitrators will be selected by the parties, who shall determine the resolution of the Dispute. The arbitrators shall be selected applying a process of strikes, as more particularly described in the Rules. In the event the parties arbitrators shall be selected applying a process of strikes, as more particularly described in the Rules. In the event the parties arbitrators arbitrator(s), then, from the list, each of the parties shall designate one (1) of estimates on three (3) mutually acceptable arbitrator(s), then, from the list, each of the parties shall designate arbitrator from the neutral arbitrators to serve, and the two arbitrators to designated shall determine the resolution of the Dispute thirteen (13) remaining potential arbitrators. The panel of three (3) arbitrators shall determine the resolution of the Dispute

- (f) Subject only to the right of Lander to claim assersey's feet and injunctive relief under the terms of the Note or Morgage, as retained by the Londer as described elsewhere hardin, the parties hereto waive any right to assert a claim for, interlocutory as retained by the Londer as described elsewhere hardin, the parties may not award punitive damages, treble damages, relief (including temporary or permanent injunctions), the arbitrature(s) may not award punitive damages, relief (including temporary or permanent injunctions), the arbitrature, consolidate the Dispute with other claims for penalties, or attorney's feet and may not, without consent of the parties, consolidate the Dispute with other claims for arbitration.
- then the remainder of this Rider, or the application of such provision or provisions to persons, entities or circumstances other than those as to whom or which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and every provision of this Rider shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law and in lieu of such illegal or unenforceable provisions their shall be added automatically as part of this Rider a provision as similar in terms to such invalid, thegal or unenforceable, or if provision as may be possible and be valid, legal and enforceable. If the Rules are found to be invalid or unenforceable, or if a court of competent jurisdiction determines this transaction does not involve interstate commerce, then the parties agree to adopt and be bound by any Alabama law governing arbitration to resolve Disputes and to the extent this Rider does not contorm to specific requirements of such laws, the parties hereto waive such noncompliance so as to allow the Disputes to be arbitrated under such Alabama law, with the results of such arbitration to be final and binding on the parties hereto
  - (b) The terms of this Rider shall apply to all beits, successors and assigns of Lander and Borrower.

(Signature) [SEAL]

(Signature) [SEAL]

ALABAMA NIDER - 251545 05

Inst + 1999-34337

OB/16/1999-34337
O1:O2 PM CERTIFIED
SIELLY COUNTY JUNCE OF PROMITE
OOL WAS 46.65